Resolution creating and appropriating funds for Capital Improvement design for the Losey Boulevard HSIP projects.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the City of La Crosse (City) and State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WisDOT) enter into State/Municipal Financial Agreements (SFMA) for the scoping, design, and construction of Non-Connecting Highways within the limits of the City of La Crosse; and

WHEREAS, Section 2-360(c) of the Code of Ordinances states Unanticipated projects/equipment. Any Capital Project and Capital Equipment item not previously listed in the adopted Capital Budget requiring immediate funding from the Capital Budget will require a two-thirds vote of the Common Council members present at the meeting, and

WHEREAS, the City has applied for two Highway Safety Improvement Projects (HSIP) along Losey Boulevard, and

WHEREAS, staff from the City and WisDOT have been in coordination of the scoping and the development of plans, specifications, and estimates of said project, and

WHEREAS, creation of such projects requires funding, as approved by the Common Council, with unused funds from completed projects that were previously approved by past CIP Budgets; and

WHEREAS, it is the best interest of public health, safety, and welfare that such projects and funding be approved for expeditious implementation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that it hereby authorizes creation of public works projects along Losey Boulevard, including adjacent intersections, as necessary.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that said projects are approved with funding source and amount as provided herein:

4910210 588000 Unappropriated Street Funds - \$325,000

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that City staff are hereby authorized to take required steps to effectuate and implement this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the construction be referred to future Capital Improvement Program budgets for funding of construction.

I, Nikki M. Elsen, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on January 11, 2024.

Nikki M. Elsen, WCMC, City Clerk

from Eun

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin